
1

EMERSON Lisa * DCBS

From: Anderson, Melanie J <melanie_j_anderson@uhc.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 10, 2023 8:09 AM
To: EMERSON Lisa * DCBS
Subject: RE: Rulemaking - PCP Assignment (SB 1529) RAC meeting #3 follow-up

Hi Lisa, 
Apologies for this being late and understand if you cannot accept.  We have a small suggested edit to the draft rule.  The 
edit is requested because there are situations where someone may go to the first available provider and this is the only 
claim utilization information we have (i.e. a member sees an urgent care provider but that is not the best provider for 
the member to have as their assigned PCP to maximize their plan benefits). Appreciate your consideration.   

(b) If the enrollee does not choose a primary care provider, insurers must assign the enrollee to a primary care
provider based upon claim utilization information and/or in a method that maximizes the enrollee’s plan
benefits.

Thank you, 
Melanie 

Melanie Anderson 
Associate General Counsel, UnitedHealthcare 
Phone: 360.584.4847 | Email: melanie_j_anderson@uhc.com 

Helping People Live Healthier Lives 

Our United Culture. The way forward. 
■ Integrity ■ Compassion ■ Relationships ■ Innovation ■ Performance

From: EMERSON Lisa * DCBS <Lisa.EMERSON@dcbs.oregon.gov>  
Sent: Friday, September 29, 2023 4:00 PM 
To: 'Awuakye, Antoinette' <Antoinette.Awuakye@cambiahealth.com>; 'Scott White' <scott.white@modahealth.com>; 
'Amezquita, Omar' <Omar.Amezquita@cambiahealth.com>; 'Richard Blackwell' <Richard.Blackwell@pacificsource.com>; 
'Deborah Rumsey' <drumsey@ch-alliance.org>; 'Courtni Dresser' <courtni@theoma.org>; 'wbouska@samhealth.org' 
<wbouska@samhealth.org>; 'maribeth.guarino@publicinterestnetwork.org' 
<maribeth.guarino@publicinterestnetwork.org>; 'Baker, Jennifer HHHH' <Jennifer.Baker@Cigna.com>; 'Marty Carty' 
<mcarty@orpca.org>; Aaron Bals <aaron.bals@providence.org>; 'Bill.Dwyer@modahealth.com' 
<Bill.Dwyer@modahealth.com>; Anderson, Melanie J <melanie_j_anderson@uhc.com>; 'Antonio Germann' 
<AntonioG@yvfwc.org>; Simms Jeanette <Jeanette.Simms@dhsoha.onmicrosoft.com> 
Cc: 'Reitz, Beau A' <Beau.Reitz@providence.org>; 'Betsy Boyd-Flynn' <bbf@oafp.org>; Boslaugh Summer H 
<SUMMER.H.BOSLAUGH@oha.oregon.gov>; Seville, Kate <kate_seville@uhc.com>; Amy L Grant 
<amy_l_grant@uhc.com>; 'Amy.K.Fauver@kp.org' <Amy.K.Fauver@kp.org>; 'ameyer@aarp.org' <ameyer@aarp.org>; 
Baly Glenn W <GLENN.W.BALY@oha.oregon.gov>; 'laura@nwpublicaffairs.com' <laura@nwpublicaffairs.com>; Smith-Isa 
Margaret G <MARGARET.G.SMITH-ISA@oha.oregon.gov>; 'MaryAnne.Cooper@cambiahealth.com' 
<MaryAnne.Cooper@cambiahealth.com>; 'rebelw@samhealth.org' <rebelw@samhealth.org>; 
'rtrachtenberg@orpca.org' <rtrachtenberg@orpca.org>; 'Jeanette Williams' <jeanette.williams@modahealth.com>; 
Matekole, Sylvia S <sylvia.matekole@uhg.com>; 'Jill Harland' <jill.harland@modahealth.com>; 
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'Rachelphd37@gmail.com' <Rachelphd37@gmail.com>; Braatz, Bonnie J <bonnie.braatz@uhc.com>; 'Merlene S 
Converse' <Merlene.S.Converse@kp.org>; Goldman Zachary K <ZACHARY.K.GOLDMAN@oha.oregon.gov>; Munroe 
Margaret Parrish <Margaret.P.Munroe@oha.oregon.gov>; 'Megan A Lane' <Megan.A.Lane@kp.org>; 
'katyking01@gmail.com' <katyking01@gmail.com>; Reddi Pramela <Pramela.Reddi@doj.state.or.us>; WINKEL Karen J * 
DCBS <Karen.J.WINKEL@dcbs.oregon.gov>; OBRIEN Jesse E * DCBS <Jesse.E.OBRIEN@dcbs.oregon.gov>; SCHOPF 
Michael D * DCBS <Michael.D.SCHOPF@dcbs.oregon.gov>; BALDWIN Ethan C * DCBS 
<Ethan.C.BALDWIN@dcbs.oregon.gov>; BADEGE Tewodros * DCBS <tewodros.badege@dcbs.oregon.gov>; BARRY Rick A 
* DCBS <Rick.A.BARRY@dcbs.oregon.gov>; HITTNER Colette A * DCBS <Colette.A.HITTNER@dcbs.oregon.gov>;
SIZEMORE Tashia * DCBS <Tashia.SIZEMORE@dcbs.oregon.gov>; GOLDSMITH Tricia A * DCBS
<Tricia.A.GOLDSMITH@dcbs.oregon.gov>; 'Miriam R. Herrmann' <Miriam.R.Herrmann@TrilliumCHP.com>
Subject: RE: Rulemaking - PCP Assignment (SB 1529) RAC meeting #3 follow-up
Importance: High

Good afternoon PCP Assignment (SB 1529) RAC members and interested parties, 

I would like to again thank all RAC members for their participation and the feedback provided for 
DFR’s consideration thus far in the rulemaking process.  

After considering verbal feedback received during RAC meeting #3 on Tues. Sept. 26, 2023, attached 
is the updated PCP Assignment (SB 1529) draft rule for your review and comment. Please also 
submit feedback regarding the attached updated draft Statement of Need and Fiscal Impact.   

Important update – in order for this rule to be effective Jan. 1, 2024, we will not be holding another 
RAC meeting; however, we are extending the timeline to receive written comments on the updated 
proposed rule through end of the day Mon. Oct. 9, 2023. 

Oct. 9 is the deadline to provide feedback on the attached draft version of the rule that will be taken to 
the public rulemaking hearing that will be scheduled for approximately mid-Nov. 2023. There will be 
additional opportunities to provide comment on the proposed rule as we continue through the formal 
rulemaking process. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Best regards, 

Lisa Emerson 
Senior Health Policy Advisor 
DCBS | DFR | Policy Section 
Lisa.Emerson@dcbs.oregon.gov 
971-719-6164
https://dfr.oregon.gov/
Pronouns: she/her




